assets
Standardised

approach

Weighting
approach

IRB
IRB

approach(1)

French retail banking 5,630 5,453 27,473 38,556 2,103 2 40,661

International retail banking 27,558 0 4,212 31,770 2,884 93 34,747

Savings management and Insurance 11,444 30,852 699 42,995 3,600 87 46,682

Specialised financial services 36,686 63 14,718 51,467 2,255 22 53,744

Corporate and investment banking 13,188 3,028 67,787 84,003 12,238 8,392 104,633

Corporate centre 9,447 5,620 1,904 16,971 715 1,416 19,102

TOTAL RISK WEIGHTED ASSETS 103,953 45,016 116,793 265,762 23,795 10,012 299,569

(1) Advanced IRB or Foundation IRB approach depending on the business lines.

III. Trends in risk weighted assets
The table below shows the change in Crédit Agricole S.A. Group’s risk weighted assets in 2014:

(in millions of euros) 31/12/2013

CRD4
impacts at

01/01/2014

Application
of Art. 49.1

of the CRD 4
directive

(Insurance)
Switch on
insurance

02/01/2014
pro forma

Mitigation
actions
CRD 4

Q1 2014

Foreign
Exchange

effect

Organic
change and

optimisation
actions

Equity-
accounted

value
Insurance

& Regional
Banks Scope Method

Total
change

vis-à-vis
02/01/2014

pro forma 31/12/2014

Credit risk 265,762 29,369 4,501 (33,911) 265,721 (4,283) 5,208 (11,994) 8,727 (5,132) (940) (8,414) 257,307

of which
Equity risk 45,016 7,502 4,501 (33,911) 23,108 0 0 (1,335) 8,727 0 0 7,392 30,500

 CVA 0 15,142 15,142 (10,017) 0 (249) 0 0 0 (10,266) 4,876

Market risk 10,012 10,012 0 0 (965) 0 (200) 0 (1,165) 8,847

Operational risk 23,795 23,795 0 0 (999) 0 (837) 0 (1,836) 21,959

TOTAL 299,569 44,511 4,501 (33,911) 314,670 (14,300) 5,208 (14,207) 8,727 (6,169) (940) (21,681) 292,989

The start of 2014 was marked by:

 � CRD 4, which came into effect on 1 January 2014, resulting
in an increase in risk weighted assets of €44.5 billion, falling
to €30.2 billion after deduction of actions taken over the
first quarter. Risk weighted assets in respect of CVA, initially
recorded at €15.1 billion, were reduced to €10 billion via the

hedging of counterparty risk on derivatives (implementation
of the CVA desk) and the extension of the scope of validation
of the EPE (expected positive exposure) model, specifically
on discontinuing operations. The impact of CRD 4 also takes